West Virginia law.



ENROLLED 

Senate Bill No. 90 

(BY Mn. PAULL) (by request) 

[Pas8ecl March S 1937; in effect ninety days from passage.] 

.A'N .AC'r to amend and reenact section four, article eleven, chapter 

f:leven of the code of vVest Vi1·ginia, one thousand nine hundred 

thirty-one, as amended by chapter thirty-six, acts of the Legis.­

lature, first cxtraonlinary ses::;ion, one thousand nine hundred 

thirty-three, relati11g to inheritance and transfer taxes. 

Be it ena,ctecl by the Leg,jslatnre of West Vfrginfo: 

'i'hat section four, article eleven, chapter eleven of the code of 

,Vest Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended 

by chapter thirty-six, a.cts of the Legii"ilatnre, first extraordinary 

session, one thousand nine hundred th,irty-three, be amended and 
. , r , 

reenacted to read as follows: 
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Section 4. (a) · All property transferred to the state or 

2 : to any county, school district, or municipal cOJ·poration 

3- thereof for public purposes shall be exempt from taxation 

· 4 under this article. · 

5 (b) No transfer of less than one hundred dollars shall 

6 be taxable under this article. For this purpose all transfers 

7 from a decedent 'to the same transferee shall' be treated as 

8 a unit. 

9 ( c) . Property transferred to a widow of a deceased person 

10 shall be allowed exemptions from taxes under this a.rticle 

11 as follows : · 'l'rai1sfers not in excess of fifteen thousand 

12 dollars shall be e�tirely exe1�pt; transfers ·in excess �f fifteen 

13 thousand dollars up to and not exceeding twenty-five thou-

14 sand dollars shall have an exemption determined 'by sub 

15 tracting from fifteen thousand dollars, the difference between 

lG fifteen thousand dollars and the amount of the transfer; 

17 there s1iail be no exemption in tl1e case of a transfer in excess 

18 of twenty-five thousand dollars. 
. ,  

19 ( cl) Property transferred to any person within the classee 

20 described in subdivision (a) of section two, other than a 

21 wif�·, shall· be alhi�;ecl exemption from taxes under this 
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23 .dollars shall be entirely exempt; transfers in excess of five 

25 dollars shall have an exemption determined by subtracting 

26 from five· thousand dollars the difference between five thou-

27 sand dollars and the amount of the transfer; transfers in 

28 . excess of ten thousand dollars shall be allowed no exemp- · . 
•.••.. •- ... . .••... \\)_l_ . '. j; -�(�!'!_J.J!t � 

29 tion. 

30 · The decendants of any child referred to in subdivision (a) 

31 of section two shall be allowed. the exemption. of the person 

32 they represent per stirpes and not per capita. 

33 ( e) �'�1e3�:� shall __ b� ���111pt from taxation under this 

34 article all property transferred to a person or corporation, 

35 in trust or for use solely for educational, literary, scientific, 

36 religious or charitable purposes: Prnvidecl, however, That 

37 the property so transferred for the purpose herein mentioned 

38 and the rentals, profits and proceeds thereof, are used ex-

39 elusively in this state. 






